

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR SIØ TRENING MEMBERSHIP

## **General Terms**

The membership terms are part of the agreement between the individual named in the contract and SiØ. As a member of SiØ Trening, you commit to following the current membership terms and code of conduct established by SiØ Trening.

Membership in SiØ Trening is available to residents of Bjølstad student housing.

We aim to provide the best possible products and services for our customers and welcome suggestions on how we can improve and adjust our offerings.

# **SiØ Trening**

- Has a zero-tolerance policy for doping and may exclude members found using any form of performance-enhancing drugs.
- Has a zero-tolerance policy for threatening behavior, violence, and unwanted sexual advances.
- Will maintain equipment and facilities to the highest standard possible.
- Reserves the right to close or reduce services and opening hours with seven (7) days' notice in response to customer demand during holidays, exam periods, public holidays, or similar events.
- Disclaims all liability for personal injuries or loss of/damage to personal belongings unless directly caused by negligence from SiØ Trening.
- Establishes the rules for using the facility.
- Is not liable for compensation due to loss of access to the gym caused by natural disasters, war, or other extraordinary situations outside SiØ Trening's control (Force majeure).

### **The Member**

- Is personally responsible for being medically fit to use the facilities.
- Agrees to follow the instructions and rules provided by SiØ Trening staff.
- Is responsible for ensuring that their personal access card is not used by others. Allowing unauthorized persons to enter using their access card is also prohibited.

# **Membership Period**

Membership is valid for six-month periods: January 1 to June 30 and July 1 to December 31.

## **Price**

SiØ Trening reserves the right to adjust membership prices. Price changes will not apply to memberships already paid for during the current semester.



**As of August 2021**, the membership fee for SiØ Trening is NOK 500 per semester (six months). This fee is paid as a one-time amount and will not be refunded if the membership is terminated.

#### **Payment**

Membership payment is made through the portal <u>unialltid.no</u>. Members are responsible for ensuring timely payment of their membership fees. A billing fee will be added starting with the first invoice for unpaid memberships. If the member fails to pay within the payment deadline, a debt collection notice will be issued. In cases of late payment, SiØ Trening may charge additional costs and interest in accordance with the Act on Interest on Late Payments.

#### **Commitment Period**

The commitment period is six months.

# **Membership Termination**

When purchasing a membership, the terms of the Contract Act apply.

Membership cannot be terminated early due to holidays or internship periods.

#### **Membership Cancellation**

Membership will, at a minimum, remain valid for the duration of any commitment period. Membership runs for one semester (January 1 to June 30 and July 1 to December 31) and must be renewed at the beginning of each semester.

SiØ Trening may terminate the membership agreement with immediate effect in cases of violations of membership terms, code of conduct, or if the member fails to comply with warnings issued by SiØ Trening.

## **Access Card**

Members of SiØ Trening must have a valid access card to use the gym facilities. The access card is the same as the key card for your student housing. Access cards are personal and cannot be shared. Access cards are activated during the first visit to the gym. If the access card is lost or damaged, it will be deactivated, and a new one will be issued for a fee.



# **Safety**

Customers of SiØ Trening must familiarize themselves with the safety plan for the gym facilities. This includes a layout of the premises with information about emergency exits, fire elements, first aid kits, and instructions on how to respond to various incidents that may occur while training or swimming.

All training at SiØ Trening is done at your own risk.

Only SiØ Trening staff are authorized to instruct and train members.

# **Contact, Personal Information, and Consent**

As a customer, you consent to receiving information from SiØ Trening regarding, for example, changes in opening hours, infection control measures, or other relevant information. Your personal data will not be shared with others.

The member is responsible for ensuring that the "My Page" on unialltid.no is updated with their current address, email address, phone number, and other necessary personal information.

Information on the processing of personal data related to your membership can be found in SiØ's privacy policy. It is available here: <a href="https://www.siost.hiof.no/om-sig/personvernerklæring">www.siost.hiof.no/om-sig/personvernerklæring</a>

# **Opening Hours**

SiØ Trening will be open every day from 07:00 AM to 11:00 PM.

# **Video Surveillance**

The gym is under video surveillance for safety reasons. Video footage is stored for seven days unless serious incidents that require further investigation are detected.

Footage from the surveillance can be handed over to the police in cases of criminal activities or accidents. Beyond this, we must have consent from the individuals in the footage to release it.